Title: Ordinance to regulate Traffic Signs

Effective Date: 8/14/2006

Category: Roads

STATE OF WISCONSIN

TOWN OF LAGRANGE

WALWORTH COUNTY

ORDINANCE NO. 2006-05

AN ORDINANCE TO REGULATE TRAFFIC SIGNS

The Town Board of LaGrange adopts this ordinance as follows:

SECTION 1. Vehicles to Stop at Stop Signs. The Town adopts Sec. 346.46 (1) and (2) Wis. Stats. as amended from time to time.

SECTION 2. Placement of Signs. Stop signs shall be placed at intersections designated by the Town Board on motion. The highway commissioner shall install and maintain stop signs authorized by the Town Board in conformity with the uniform traffic control devices manual.

SECTION 3. Enforcement. This ordinance may be enforced by the Walworth County Sheriff's Department by issuing citations.

SECTION 4. Penalty. Each person who violates this ordinance shall forfeit the amounts established by Sec. 346.49 Wis. Stats., as amended from time to time. Such forfeiture shall conform to the forfeiture imposed for violation of such statutes as set forth in the Uniform Deposit and Misdemeanor Bail Schedule of the Wisconsin Judicial Conference, including variations or increases for subsequent offenses, which schedule is adopted by reference.

SECTION 5. Severability and Repeal of Conflicting Ordinances.

A. The provisions of this ordinance shall be deemed severable and it is expressly declared that the Town Board would have passed the other provisions of this ordinance irrespective as to whether or not one or more provisions may be declared invalid and any provision of this ordinance or the application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of the ordinance and the application of such provisions, other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

B. All ordinances and parts of ordinances in conflict with this ordinance heretofore enacted by the Town of LaGrange are hereby repealed.

Adopted on motion of Supervisor Sukala, seconded by Supervisor Lohrmann on the 14th day of August, 2006.

Attest:

Crystal Hoffmann,	Town	Clerk
-------------------	------	-------

Approved:

Frank Taylor, Town Chairman

Mark Bromley, Supervisor

Donald Sukala, Supervisor

Ann Lohrmann, Supervisor

Jeff Schramm, Supervisor